Share of other comprehensive income / (loss) of Italy Joint Venture (18 ) (12 ) —

Termination of Deodar sale

On September 15, 2018, VEON terminated the agreement for the sale of its subsidiary, Deodar, which was previously classified

as a disposal group held for sale on June 30, 2017. The transaction was terminated due to the parties failing to receive all required

regulatory approvals and the extended long-stop date of September 14, 2018 having passed. As a result of this termination, the

Company amended prior periods presented in these consolidated financial statements to retrospectively recognize the

depreciation charge that would have been recognized, had the disposal group not been classified as held for sale.

The following table shows the impact of the retrospective recognition of depreciation expense in profit or loss for the period ended

December 31, 2017 and reversal of the reclassification of Deodar assets and liabilities as held for sale on VEON’s balance sheet

as of December 31, 2017:

146

Balance
sheet as
reported

Retrospective
depreciation

recorded in 2017
Reclassification

Adjusted
balance sheet

Assets
Property and equipment 6,097  (37 ) 177  6,237
Goodwill 4,394  —  224  4,618
Deferred tax assets 272  —  64  336
Other non-current assets 199  —  2  201
Other current assets 2,443  —  44  2,487
Assets classified as held for sale 533  —  (511 ) 22

   Equity
Equity attributable to equity owners of the
parent 4,352

(21 ) —

4,331

Equity of non-controlling interest (425 ) (16 ) —  (441 )

   Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 10,937  —  7  10,944
Current liabilities 4,607  —  28  4,635
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 50  —  (35 ) 15

Exit from Euroset Holding N.V. Joint Venture

On July 7, 2017, PJSC VimpelCom, a subsidiary of the Company, entered into a Framework Agreement with PJSC MegaFon

(“MegaFon”) to unwind their retail joint venture, Euroset Holding N.V. (“Euroset”). Under the agreement, MegaFon acquired

PJSC VimpelCom’s 50% interest in Euroset and PJSC VimpelCom paid RUB 1.20 billion (US$21) and acquired rights to 50% of

Euroset’s approximately 4,000 retail stores in Russia. The transaction was completed on February 22, 2018 and was accounted